Classical Guitar

849. Preparatory

850.

851.
852.
853.
854.
855.
856.
857.
858.
859.
860.
861.
862.
863.
864.
865.
866.
868.
625.
626.
627.
628.
869.
870.
871.
872.
873.

874
875

Grade 1
Grade 2

Grade 2
Grade 3
Grade 3
Grade 3
Grade 4
Grade 4
Grade 4
Grade 5
Grade 5
Grade 5
Grade 6
Grade 6
Grade 6
Grade 7
Grade 7
Grade 7
Grade 7
Grade 8
Grade 8
Grade 8
Grade 8
Grade 9
Grade 9
Grade 9
Grade 9
. Grade 10
. Grade 10

Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar, and Ukulele

List A
List B
List A
List B
List C
List A
List B
List C
List A
List B
List C
List A
List B
List C
List A
List B
List C
List D
List A
List B
List C
List D
List A
List B
List C
List D
List A
List B

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$27.00
$27.00
$27.00
$27.00
$27.00
$27.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$32.00
$32.00



Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar and Ukulele

876. Grade 10 List C
877. Grade 10 List D
878. Pre-Associate List A
879. Pre-Associate List B
880. Pre-Associate List C

881. Pre-Associate List D

882. Pre-Associate List E

883. Open -2 selections

884.

885.

886.

887.

888.

Adult only, 4 years of study or less
Adult only, 5 years of study or more
Duet-classes will be separated by levels
Trio-classes will be separated by level

Ensembles

Studies

889.
890.
891.
892.
893.
894.
895.
896.
897.
898.
899.

Pre-grade 1, 1 selection

Grade 1, 1 selection

Grade 2, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 3, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 4, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 5, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 6, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 7, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 8, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 9, 2 contrasting selections
Grade 10, 2 contrasting selections

Ukulele

900. Solos
991. School ensembles-1 year of study
992. School ensembles-2 or more years

$32.00
$32.00
$32.00
$32.00
$32.00

$32.00
$32.00

$40.00
$35.00
$35.00
$30.00
$33.00

$35.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$27,00
$27.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$29.00
$32.00

$20.00
$25.00
$25.00

Guitar-Pop Class-own choice-non-amplified-Please see www.omfa.ca for Pop classes at Provincials

993. 8 and under
994.10 and under

$25.00
$25.00


http://www.omfa.ca/

Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar and Ukulele

995. 12 and under $25.00
996. 14 and under $25.00
997. 16 and under $27.00
998. 18 and under $27.00
999. 19 and over $29.00
1000. Adult only, 4 years of study or less. $35.00
1001. Adult only, 5 years of study or more $35.00

Guitar-own composition class
ORIGINAL CLASSICAL COMPOSITION for OMFA
1. A competitor’s composition will be adjudicated on originality and competence in handling form,
harmony, melody and rhythm.
Only one composition is permitted.
Scores must be clear and legible. The beginning of each line must have a bar number.
Scores must be received via email to mail@omfa.ca by the competitor’s deadline.
Entrants are advised to keep a copy.
Please note: Teacher assistance in scoring is not permitted.
Compositions are not performed in this category.
Pop compositions are not permitted in this category.

O N VA WN

Original Composition for Solo — Senior — 19 & Above
- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment
- Minimum current RCM Grade 4 theory is recommended for this class.
- Maximum time limit: 10 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble — Senior — 19 & Above
- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Minimum current RCM Grade 4 theory is recommended for this class.
- Maximum time limit: 10 Minutes

Original Composition for Solo — Intermediate — 14-18
- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment
- Maximum time limit: 7 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble — Intermediate — 14-18
- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Maximum time limit: 7 Minutes

Original Composition for Solo — Junior — 13 & Under
- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment



- Maximum time limit: 5 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble — Junior — 13 & Under
- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Maximum time limit: 5 Minutes

1002.14 and under $25.00
1003.15 and over $27.00

Guitar- Sacred Solo

1004. Own choice $25.00

Electric Guitar

Participants may play a selection in the genre of their choice: blues, jazz,
rock, folk or pop. Music may be original or published; please provide
sheet

music (purchased or original, not photocopied) to the adjudicator.
Single-

instrument accompaniment is optional but must be limited to chording.
Please supply your own amplifier.

1005. 8 and under $25.00
1006.10 and under $25.00
1007. 12 and under $25.00
1008. 14 and under $25.00
1009. 16 and under $27.00
1010. 18 and under $27.00
1011. 19 and over $29.00
1012. Adult only, 4 years of study or less $35.00

1013. Adult only, 5 year



