Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar, and Ukulele

Classical Guitar

850. Grade 1 \$25.00 851. Grade 2 List A \$25.00 852. Grade 2 List B \$25.00 853. Grade 3 List A \$25.00 854. Grade 3 List B \$25.00 855. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 856. Grade 4 List A \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B<	849. Preparatory		\$25.00
852. Grade 2 List B \$25.00 853. Grade 3 List B \$25.00 854. Grade 3 List B \$25.00 855. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 856. Grade 4 List A \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 872. Grade 9<	850. Grade 1		\$25.00
853. Grade 3 List B \$25.00 854. Grade 3 List B \$25.00 855. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 856. Grade 4 List A \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 873. Grade 9<	851. Grade 2	List A	\$25.00
854. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 855. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 856. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10	852. Grade 2	List B	\$25.00
855. Grade 3 List C \$25.00 856. Grade 4 List A \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	853. Grade 3	List A	\$25.00
856. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	854. Grade 3	List B	\$25.00
857. Grade 4 List B \$27.00 858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List A \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	855. Grade 3	List C	\$25.00
858. Grade 4 List C \$27.00 859. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	856. Grade 4	List A	\$27.00
859. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 879. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	857. Grade 4	List B	\$27.00
860. Grade 5 List B \$27.00 861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	858. Grade 4	List C	\$27.00
861. Grade 5 List C \$27.00 862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 879. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	859. Grade 5	List A	\$27.00
862. Grade 6 List A \$29.00 863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 625. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	860. Grade 5	List B	\$27.00
863. Grade 6 List B \$29.00 864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	861. Grade 5	List C	\$27.00
864. Grade 6 List C \$29.00 865. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	862. Grade 6	List A	\$29.00
865. Grade 7 List A \$29.00 866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	863. Grade 6	List B	\$29.00
866. Grade 7 List B \$29.00 868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	864. Grade 6	List C	\$29.00
868. Grade 7 List C \$29.00 625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	865. Grade 7	List A	\$29.00
625. Grade 7 List D \$29.00 626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	866. Grade 7	List B	\$29.00
626. Grade 8 List A \$29.00 627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	868. Grade 7	List C	\$29.00
627. Grade 8 List B \$29.00 628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	625. Grade 7	List D	\$29.00
628. Grade 8 List C \$29.00 869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	626. Grade 8	List A	\$29.00
869. Grade 8 List D \$29.00 870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	627. Grade 8	List B	\$29.00
870. Grade 9 List A \$29.00 871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	628. Grade 8	List C	\$29.00
871. Grade 9 List B \$29.00 872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	869. Grade 8	List D	\$29.00
872. Grade 9 List C \$29.00 873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	870. Grade 9	List A	\$29.00
873. Grade 9 List D \$29.00 874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	871. Grade 9	List B	\$29.00
874. Grade 10 List A \$32.00	872. Grade 9	List C	\$29.00
·	873. Grade 9	List D	\$29.00
875. Grade 10 List B \$32.00	874. Grade 10	List A	\$32.00
	875. Grade 10	List B	\$32.00

Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar and Ukulele

876	. Grade 10	List C	\$32.00
877	. Grade 10	List D	\$32.00
878	. Pre-Associate	List A	\$32.00
879	. Pre-Associate	List B	\$32.00
880	. Pre-Associate	List C	\$32.00
881	. Pre-Associate	List D	\$32.00
882	. Pre-Associate	List E	\$32.00
883.	Open -2 selections		\$40.00
884.	Adult only, 4 years of study	or less	\$35.00
885.	Adult only, 5 years of study	or more	\$35.00
886.	Duet-classes will be separate	ed by levels	\$30.00
887.	Trio-classes will be separate	d by level	\$33.00
888.	Ensembles		\$35.00
Stuc	lies		
889. Pre-grade 1, 1 selection 890. Grade 1, 1 selection 891. Grade 2, 2 contrasting selections 892. Grade 3, 2 contrasting selections 893. Grade 4, 2 contrasting selections 894. Grade 5, 2 contrasting selections 895. Grade 6, 2 contrasting selections 896. Grade 7, 2 contrasting selections 897. Grade 8, 2 contrasting selections 898. Grade 9, 2 contrasting selections 899. Grade 10, 2 contrasting selections		ions ions ions ions ions ions ions	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$27,00 \$27.00 \$29.00 \$29.00 \$29.00 \$29.00 \$32.00
Uku	llele		
991.	Solos School ensembles-1 year of s School ensembles-2 or more	•	\$20.00 \$25.00 \$25.00

993. 8 and under

994.10 and under

Guitar-Pop Class-own choice-non-amplified-Please see www.omfa.ca for Pop classes at Provincials

\$25.00

\$25.00

Classical Guitar, Electric Guitar and Ukulele

995. 12 and under	\$25.00
996. 14 and under	\$25.00
997. 16 and under	\$27.00
998. 18 and under	\$27.00
999. 19 and over	\$29.00
1000. Adult only, 4 years of study or less.	\$35.00
1001. Adult only, 5 years of study or more	\$35.00

Guitar-own composition class

ORIGINAL CLASSICAL COMPOSITION for OMFA

- 1. A competitor's composition will be adjudicated on originality and competence in handling form, harmony, melody and rhythm.
- 2. Only one composition is permitted.
- 3. Scores must be clear and legible. The beginning of each line must have a bar number.
- 4. Scores must be received via email to mail@omfa.ca by the competitor's deadline.
- 5. Entrants are advised to keep a copy.
- 6. Please note: Teacher assistance in scoring is not permitted.
- 7. Compositions are not performed in this category.
- 8. Pop compositions are not permitted in this category.

Original Composition for Solo – Senior – 19 & Above

- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment
- Minimum current RCM Grade 4 theory is recommended for this class.
- Maximum time limit: 10 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble – Senior – 19 & Above

- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Minimum current RCM Grade 4 theory is recommended for this class.
- Maximum time limit: 10 Minutes

Original Composition for Solo – Intermediate – 14-18

- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment
- Maximum time limit: 7 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble – Intermediate – 14-18

- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Maximum time limit: 7 Minutes

Original Composition for Solo – Junior – 13 & Under

- Original music for solo instrument with or without accompaniment

Maximum time limit: 5 Minutes

Original Composition for Ensemble – Junior – 13 & Under

- Original music for any combination of instruments
- Maximum time limit: 5 Minutes

1002.14 and under	\$25.00
1003.15 and over	\$27.00

Guitar- Sacred Solo

1004. Own choice	\$25.00)

Electric Guitar

Participants may play a selection in the genre of their choice: blues, jazz, rock, folk or pop. Music may be original or published; please provide sheet

music (purchased or original, not photocopied) to the adjudicator. Single-

instrument accompaniment is optional but must be limited to chording. Please supply your own amplifier.

1005. 8 and under	\$25.00
1006.10 and under	\$25.00
1007. 12 and under	\$25.00
1008. 14 and under	\$25.00
1009. 16 and under	\$27.00
1010. 18 and under	\$27.00
1011. 19 and over	\$29.00
1012. Adult only, 4 years of study or less	\$35.00
1013. Adult only, 5 year	